

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YUN ZHENG AKA WENDY ZHENG;
YAN QIU WU AKA JASON WU,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

RIDDHI DASGUPTA
Counsel of Record
TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 664-1564
sdasgupta@taftlaw.com

ROBERT K. MCBRIDE
KENNETH A. FOISY
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
50 East RiverCenter Blvd., Suite 850
Covington, Kentucky 41011
Phone: (859) 331-2838
rmcbride@taftlaw.com

SARAH C. LARCADE
MCKINNEY & NAMEI Co., LPA
15 East 8th Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 854-1397
sarah@nameilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The 4-3-1 Split Among the Courts of Appeals about the Meaning of “Harbor[ing]” Warrants this Court’s Urgent Clarification.....	2
II. By Ignoring the “Uncontested” Requirement of Harmless Error, the Sixth Circuit Deepened Another Longstanding Split Among the Lower Courts.....	5
A. This Split is Deep and Damaging	5
B. This Case Typifies the Longstanding Problems of Harmless Error Warranting this Court’s Review	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7, 10, 13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	1, 6, 10, 11
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Legins</i> , 34 F.4th 304 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Vargas-Cordon</i> , 733 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Zhen Zhou Wu</i> , 711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	3
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1, 9, 10, 11, 13
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii).....	1, 2, 3, 4
Immigration and Nationality Act	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	10
Avani Mehta Sood, <i>Motivated Cognition in Legal Judgments—An Analytic Review</i> , 9 Annu. Rev. Law Soc. Sci. 307 (2013).....	12
David Dunning, <i>Motivated Cognition in Self and Social Thought</i> , in APA HANDBOOK OF PERSONALITY AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 777 (Eugene Borgida & John A. Bargh eds. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , O.T. 2023, No. 22-10511	6, 7
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995)	12
James S. Uleman & Laura M. Kressel, <i>A Brief History of Theory and Research on Impression Formation</i> , in OXFORD HANDBOOK OF SOCIAL COGNITION (Donal E. Carlston ed.)	11
Jeffrey O. Cooper, <i>Searching for Harmlessness: Method and Madness in the Supreme Court's Harmless Constitutional Error Doctrine</i> , 50 U. Kan. L. Rev. 309 (2002).....	9, 11, 12
Joel D. Lieberman, <i>The Psychology of Jury Instructions</i> , in 1 JURY PSYCHOLOGY: SOCIAL ASPECTS OF TRIAL PROCESSES (Joel D. Lieberman & Daniel A. Krauss eds. 2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John M. Greabe, <i>Criminal Procedure Rights and Harmless Error: A Response to Professor Epps</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. Online 118, 133 (2018)	13
John M. Greabe, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error Revisited</i> , 54 Hous. L. Rev. 59 (2016).....	13
Luke M. Froeb & Bruce H. Kobayashi, <i>Naive, Biased, yet Bayesian: Can Juries Interpret Selectively Produced Evidence?</i> , 12 J.L. Econ. & Org. 257 (1996).....	12
Margaret Bull Kovera & Lora M. Levett, <i>Jury Decision Making</i> , in 2 APA HANDBOOK OF FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY (Brian L. Cutler & Patricia A. Zapf eds. 2015)	12
Nicholas Epley & Adam Waytz, <i>Mind Perception</i> , in 1 HANDBOOK OF SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY (Susan T. Fiske et al. 2010).....	11
Peter W. English & Bruce D. Sales, <i>A Ceiling or Consistency Effect for the Comprehension of Jury Instructions</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 381 (1997)	12
ROGER J. TRAYNOR, THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR (1970)	12, 13
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
